IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 66,576

THE TRIBUNE COMPANY and JAMES TUNSTALL

Petitioners,

vs.

THE HONORABLE L.R. HUFFSTETLER, JR. and
THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

FILED SID J. VARLAGE

FEB 28 1985

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

CLERK, SUPPLEINE COURT.

By Chief Beputy Clark

BRIEF ON JURISDICTION
OF AMICI/INTERVENORS
THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY,
THE TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY, AND
THE FLORIDA PRESS ASSOCIATION

RICHARD J. OVELMEN
General Counsel
The Miami Herald Publishing
Company
One Herald Plaza
Miami, Florida 33101
(305) 350-2204

ARKY, FREED, STEARNS, WATSON, GREER, WEAVER & HARRIS, P.A. 2800 One Biscayne Tower Two South Biscayne Boulevard Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 374-4800

Attorneys for Amici/Intervenors (other counsel inside cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iii
Introduction	1
Factual and Procedural Statement	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION EXPRESSLY CON- STRUES A CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH MORGAN V. STATE BY DENYING STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 112.317(6), FLORIDA STATUTES	5
III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS REGARDING THE DOCTRINE OF FUNDAMENTAL ERROR	7
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS, AND DECISIONS OF THE OTHER DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL, REGARDING THE REPORTER PRIVILEGE	8
Reasons for Granting the Writ	9
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	
Amos v. Mathews, 99 Fla. 1, 126 So. 308 (1930)	6
Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665, 92 S.Ct. 2646, 33 L.Ed. 2d 626 (1972)	8, 9
Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190, 97 S. Ct., 451, 50 L.Ed. 2d 397 (1976)	7
Gadsden County Times v. Horne, 426 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1st DCA), cert. denied, 441 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1983)	9
Gardner v. Bradenton Herald, Inc., 413 So.2d 10 (Fla.), cert. denied, 103 S.Ct. 143 (1982)	6, 8
Higdon v. Metropolitan Dade County, 446 So.2d 203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	7
Holley v. Adams, 238 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1970)	6
Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829, 98 S. Ct. 1535, 56 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1978)	5, 6
Morgan v. State, 337 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1976)	3, 4, 5 7, 8, 9
<u>Pace v. State</u> , 368 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1979)	7
Sanford v. Rubin, 237 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	8
Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co., 443 U.S. 97, 99 S.Ct. 2667, 61 L.Ed. 2d 399 (1979)	6
State v. Collins, 3 Fla. Supp.2d 15 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. 1983)	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Continued)

	rage
State v. Peterson, Nos. 84-906-MM and 84-933-MO (Fla. 14th Cir. Ct. June 22, 1984)	6
Tribune Co. v. Green, 440 So.2d 484 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983), cert. denied, 447 So.2d 886 (Fla. 1984)	8, 9
Trushin v. State, 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	4, 8
Worrell Newspapers v. Westhafer, 739 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1984), aff'd per curiam, No. 84-827 (U.S. Feb. 19, 1985)	5, 7
§ 112.317(6), Florida Statutes (1983)	1 2 5 6
§ 112.324(1), (2), Florida Statutes (1983)	1
§ 112.533(3), Florida Statutes (1983)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend I OTHER AUTHORITY	2, 4, 5
1978 On. Att'v Gen. Fla. 078-16	6
